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DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
INFORMATION RESOURCE EXCHANGE GROUP 

Minutes of June 13, 2007 
 

Location: DVRPC Offices, 8th Floor, 190 N. Independence Mall West, Philadelphia, PA 19106 
 

Attendance: 
 

  Name: Title: Organization: E-mail Address: 
Tom Denton Asst. Director, Research & Planning Archdiocese of Philadelphia tdenton@adphila.org 
Ryan Megna GIS Bucks County Planning Comm. ramegna@co.bucks.pa.us 
Khara Ford Principal Planner Burlington County kford@co.burlington.nj.us 
Merrilee Torres GIS Specialist Burlington County mtorres@co.burlington.nj.us 
Martin Waysome GIS Specialist Burlington County mwaysome@co.burlington.nj.us 
Nick Cangelosi GIS Intern Camden County Improvement Authority  
Jim Lex GIS Program Manager Camden County Improvement Authority jlex@camdencounty.com 
Andrew Levecchia Senior Planner Camden County Improvement Authority andrewl@camdencounty.com 
Noemi Mendez Geographer Census Bureau noemi.mendez@census.gov 
Brian T. Sweeney User Liaison Chester County Planning Comm. bsweeney@chesco.org 
Rebecca Ross Planner, County & Regional Planning Delaware County Planning Department rossr@co.delware.pa.us 
Mike Boyer Manager,  DVRPC mboyer@dvrpc.org 
Joe Fazekas Webmaster DVRPC jfazekas@dvrpc.org 
Brett Fusco Transportation Planner DVRPC bfusco@dvrpc.org 
Rob Graff Economic Analysis Coord. DVRPC rgraff@dvrpc.org 
Chris Gray Sr. Transportation Engineering Asst. DVRPC cgray@dvrpc.org 
Brad Gudzinas Transportation Planner DVRPC bgudzinas@dvrpc.org 
Steve Guyardi Web Development Co-Op DVRPC sguyardi@dvrpc.org 
Beth Houser GIS Intern DVRPC ehouser@dvrpc.org 
Kim Korejko GIS Analyst DVRPC kkorejko@dvrpc.org 
Sean Lawrence GIS Analyst DVRPC slawrence@dvrpc.org 
Karin Morris Manager, Office of Smart Growth DVRPC kmorris@dvrpc.org 
Richard Murphy, Jr. Transportation Data Analyst DVRPC rmurphy@dvrpc.org 
Zoe Neaderland Senior Planner DVRPC zneaderland@dvrpc.org 
Guin Pascale GIS Analyst DVRPC gpascale@dvrpc.org 
Chris Pollard GIS Analyst DVRPC cpollard@dvrpc.org 
Will Stevens Manager, GIS DVRPC wstevens@dvrpc.org 
Kenneth Thompson GIS Analyst DVRPC kthompson@dvrpc.org 
Tom Walker Manager, Office of System Planning DVRPC twalker@dvrpc.org 
Brent Yocom Web Content Coordinator DVRPC byocom@dvrpc.org 
Jeff Taylor Senior MIS Technician Gloucester County Planning Dept. jtaylor@co.gloucester.nj.us 
Katrina Placer Senior Planner Mercer County kplacer@mercercounty.org 
Kate McGuire GIS Research Coordinator NJ Office of GIS kmcguire@oit.state.nj.us 
Doug Schleifer GIS Specialist NJ OIT - OGIS doug.schleifer@oit.state.nj.us 
Tineen Howard Principal Planner NJDOT tineen.howard@dot.state.nj.us 
Kevin McCullough Sr. Research Coordinator PA State Data Center kwm10@psu.edu 
Matt Honea Project Manager / Planner PIDC mhonea@pidc-pa.org 
Jordan Friedberg Planner Regional Planning Partnership jfriedberg@planningpartners.org 
Nathan Miller Operations Planner, GIS SEPTA nmiller@septa.org 
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1. Call to Order and Introductions 

The 63rd meeting of the IREG was called to order at 10:10 a.m. at DVRPC.  About 40 members were in 
attendance.   

2. Minutes of the meeting of March 7, 2007 

The minutes were approved without correction. 

3. Presentations 

A.  Testing and Implementation of the UPlan Land Use Planning Model (Thomas Walker 
Ph.D., Manager, Office of Systems Planning, DVRPC and Brad Gudzinas, Transportation 
Planner, DVRPC) 

UPlan, developed by staff at UC Berkeley, is a land use planning, analysis, and forecasting GIS 
application that runs inside of GIS software created by ESRI.  It uses demographic, employment, land 
use, and transportation datasets to create zoning build-out analyses and environmental impact analyses, 
and also provides transportation/land use feedback.  UPlan identifies portions of the study area that are 
served by transportation, and then assigns weights (values) to areas that are either suitable or unsuitable 
for future development.  Factors like parcel size, presence of wetlands or farmland, and environmental 
conservation areas, among others, are taken into consideration to determine the suitability for 
development.  After running the model, it was found that UPlan had a low allocation error when 
producing population and employment forecasts.  The UPlan model at DVRPC has been calibrated and 
member government involvement in the process has begun.  This application has been used for two pilot 
studies: US 322 Build-Out Analysis and the NJ 55/LRT Impact Analysis. 
 
UPlan was used to estimate 2030 population and employment build-out along US 322 corridor, involving 
four municipalities in Gloucester County, NJ.  Planners asked the question, what is the maximum 
population and employment possible with certain constraints?  Three alternatives were offered: (1) only 
build in existing sewered areas; (2) only build in designated growth areas and (3) unconstrained 
development in corridor MCDs.  After running UPlan, it was found that the build-out estimates varied 
significantly between alternatives and unconstrained development (maximum build-out) resulted in much 
higher growth in study MCDs.  From the 322 study, it was concluded that UPlan can be utilized for 
relative comparison of growth scenarios in long-range planning and provide inputs for travel forecasting, 
and simulated congestion levels are useful in evaluating required transportation improvements. 
 
Using NJ Rt. 55 (Gloucester County, NJ) and its proposed light rail line as a study area, DVRPC also 
used UPlan to answer the questions: What land use changes occur as a result of a new highway or 
transit line? Can UPlan show these changes in its allocation?  In this analysis, UPlan produced 2030 
land use allocation from 1990 base year and compared it with census numbers and DVRPC forecasts. 
Also, 1990 and (preliminary) 2005 DVRPC land use datasets were used for comparison with the UPlan 
output.  The application was run with NJ 55, without NJ 55 (to simulate land use change without it – a no-
build scenario), and with proposed rail stations.  It was found that the UPlan allocation was generally 
consistent with actual land use changes from 1990-2005, development clustered near freeway inter-
changes (where land was available), and there was little new development near rail stations because 
these areas are largely built out. 
 
B.  Landscapes2: Survey Process and Results or "How I Learned to Stop Worrying and 
Love 3rd Party Software” 
(Brian Sweeney, User Liaison, Chester County Planning Commission) 



 3

 
Landscapes2 is the update of Chester County’s comprehensive policy.  In an effort to obtain public 
perception of planning issues and to address the concerns and issues facing individuals, business, and 
institutions in Chester County, a public opinion web-based survey was conducted.  The survey ran from 
January 22 through March 31, 2007 and took about six minutes to complete.  Initially, the County tried to 
use their own content management system to create the survey, but they encountered various problems.  
After researching several alternatives, Zoomerang, an online survey tool, was chosen as the survey 
provider due to its analysis tools, availability, and cost.  Zoomerang was already successfully being used 
by another department within the county, and the Landscapes2 application was able to piggy-back on 
their current contract. 
 
Seven questions were asked on the survey.  Some examples are:  What do you like most about Chester 
County?  What do you like least about Chester County?  What issues do you believe are the most 
important facing Chester County today?  Where in the County should future development be 
encouraged?  Over 8,000 people filled out the survey, with the average age range of respondents falling 
between 50 and 64 years old.  A majority of people said that they’d like to see more farmland 
preservation and downtown revitalization throughout the county.  A full report of the survey’s results are 
available at landscapes2.org. 
 

4. Potential FY 2009 DVRPC Work Program Projects 

Several staff members at DVRPC collaborated to come up with the following potential work program 
projects for FY 2009. 
 

• Annual Orthoimagery  
o Dating back to 1959 and continuing from 1965 through 2005, DVRPC has been acquiring aerial 

photographs, and more recently, orthoimagery for the entire DVRPC region on a five-year cycle.  
DVRPC, its member governments, and the public, use the images as a data development and planning 
tool.  This continuing project would fund annual digital imagery for the region between the existing five-
year cycle.  Current and accurate information would enable better-informed decision-making at the 
local, county, and regional levels. 

o Requirements:  Investigate alternative solutions to traditional orthoimagery solution to reduce costs.  
These could include lower resolution, reuse of existing digital elevation model, satellite imagery, lease 
arrangements, etc. 

 
• Member Governments GIS Information Network 

o Through the success of the Region-wide Transportation GIS project, much of the groundwork is in 
place to extend the inter-agency cooperation and data sharing to include all GIS data.  This project 
would utilize the recent advances in software technology to provide seamless access to data stored at 
each location through ESRI’s new release of ArcGIS Server software.  GIS users at each member 
government location would be able to connect to data stored and managed at another member 
government’s location through traditional desktop GIS software or a web-interface. 

o Requirements:  ArcGIS Server software installed at each member government, data sharing 
agreements executed between all parties, investigation and establishment of data standards, metadata 
development. 

 
• Demonstration Project using the FEMA HAZUS-MH Software 

o HAZUS-MH is a free, powerful risk assessment software program for analyzing potential losses from 
floods, hurricane winds and earthquakes. In HAZUS-MH, current scientific and engineering knowledge 
is coupled with the latest geographic information systems (GIS) technology to produce estimates of 
hazard-related damage before, or after a disaster occurs. Flood-prone communities in the region would 
be considered for this pilot project. 

o Requirements:  HAZUS-MH Version 1.2 software installed on a workstation, FEMA training for staff 
using the software, budget for staff to perform analysis and develop recommendations for member 
governments. 
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At the March 2007 IREG meeting, members were asked to send potential work program ideas to Joe 
Fazekas, but no additional ideas were received.   

 

5. Census Update 

Noemi Mendez, a Geographer from the Philadelphia Regional Office of the U.S. Census Bureau, gave 
an update on the following recent activities: 
 

• Local Update of Census Addresses (LUCA): 
o Program will run from Summer of 2007 to April 2008 
o The address list generated from this project will be used for 2010 mailings 
o Invitation will be going out to participating governments in August 2007 
o The last day to sign up with the guarantee of the 120 day review period is November 17, 2007 

• Participants Statistical Areas Program (2008): 
o Criteria for this program was released in the Federal Register and is available online 
o Bureau is looking for public comment on proposed boundary changes by July 7, 2007 

• Census Complete Count Committee Program: 
o Local community leaders appoint to promote census on the local level 

• Employment: 
o Local census offices will be opening in early 2008 
o Bureau will begin employment search in Fall 2007 

 

6. DVRPC Work Program Update 

A. New DVRPC Data Bulletins 

Joe Fazekas announced that there are no new bulletins at this time.  Upcoming bulletins will be for 
2006 Building Permit data and DVRPC population estimates. 

B. New DVRPC Publications 

Mr. Fazekas reported that DVRPC has recently launched a publications search engine on their 
website (http://www.dvrpc.org/asp/pubs/search.asp).  Over 500 publications have been catalogued 
and can be queried by year, author, and subject matter.  In addition to this, on the Commission 
intranet, obsolete reports have been catalogued.  Approximately five publications have been 
released, but more will be produced shortly, as the Fiscal Year ends in July.   Also, reports that were 
previously only available for a fee will be available for free download from DVRPC’s website this 
summer. 

C. Regional Online Information Network 

Mr. Fazekas announced the following: 
 

• DVRPC has launched their new web server in February and is working out well 
• A web-based application for electronic timesheets will begin July 1st 
• A backup strategy for the Commission has been agreed upon 
• Applications in progress 

o Internet airport directory 
o AJAX and RSS feed integration 
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o Data navigator, with a geographic search component in the future 
• All Windows NT PC’s have been removed from the floor 
• Regional Open Space Priorities (www.regionalgreenplan.org) and Air Quality Partnership 

(www.airqualitypartnership.org) marketing websites have been launched/re-launched  
• Preliminary research is being conducted for DVRPC website redesign and Mr. Fazekas is looking for 

ideas/suggestions/examples from IREG members 

D. Year 2005 Aerial Imagery 

William Stevens reported that additional areas re-flown in Spring, 2007 should be approved by June 
15, 2007.  Metadata for imagery has not yet been received, and vendor will be giving DVRPC a 
plotting application that will be used in the Map Sales division. 

E. Region-Wide Transportation GIS Development 

Mr. Stevens reported that proposals from Michael Baker Corporation/geographIT, L. Robert Kimball  
& Associates, and Geodecisions, were received in April.  After the three vendors were brought in for 
further questions, it was decided that Geodecisions best met the scope of the project.  They will be 
under contract (for one year) beginning July 1, 2007 and will provide many products including, but not 
limited to, a region-wide linear-referenced road network with address ranges, scripts for internal 
updates of data, and a possible traffic counting application. 
 
Nathan Miller of SEPTA reported that he has been working on ortho-rectifying the freight and SEPTA 
rail-lines for the region.  This network will have mile posts of all lines and will contain ownership and 
rights information as well.  Expected completion date – July 18, 2007. 
 

7. Member Roundtable 

• Kevin McCullough from the Pennsylvania State Data Center reported that the 2007 County Data 
Book series has been released.  Mr. McCullough also announced their 2007 Users Conference will 
be held in Hershey, PA on September 13, 2007.  

• Doug Schliefer of NJ Office of GIS reported to the committee that a feasibility study is underway to 
merge TeleAtlas data with NJDOT data in order to create one master road network for the state.  
They are also reviewing their 2007 orthophotographs (which may be available on the web by late fall) 
and are completing MCD boundary updates with help from the state’s counties.  In an effort to put NJ 
on the National Map, several ArcIMS services are being developed. 

• Merrilee Torres, from Burlington County, announced that they are in the process of creating a new 
official county map and would like feedback from the county MCD’s in order to create the most 
accurate map possible.  Vacancies have been filled in their GIS department, and parcel and storm 
water infrastructure updates are in the works. 

• Will Stevens from DVRPC reported that he recently attended a PA MAP workshop in Harrisburg.  
Pennsylvania has launched its PA MAP program, and, like NJ, is working on gaining a presence on 
the National Map. 

• Tom Denton from the Archdiocese of Philadelphia announced that they will be upgrading from 
ArcMap 8.2 to ArcMap 9.2 shortly.  In the future, the Diocese may be expanding their GIS-user base. 

8. Information Items 

A. Committee Reports 

a.  Online GIS Subcommittee Meeting 
Chris Pollard reported that, at the March meeting, staff from the Mayors Office of Information, 
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Burlington County, and Gloucester County discussed the current and future status of their 
online mapping services.  The next meeting will be held immediately after the IREG adjourns. 

 
b.  Webmasters Subcommittee Meeting 
Joe Fazekas invited interested parties to attend the next meeting after lunch, following the 
Online GIS Subcommittee Meeting. 

B. Recent Event Reports  

a. Towson University 20th Annual GIS Conference – Doug Schleifer from NJOIT - OGIS 
presented 

b. 99th Annual American Planning Association National Conference – DVRPC was part of the 
host committee and had a table at the conference.  A number of DVRPC staff members held 
walking tours, displayed their work at poster sessions, and presented at the conference. There 
were over 6,000 people in attendance.  The 100th APA conference will be held in Las Vegas at 
the end of April 2008 

 
C. Upcoming Events 

a. PA Digital Government Summit will take place from June 19 – 20 
b. National Association of Government Webmasters Conference is being held in Valley Forge 

from September 19 – 21.  This conference is offering a many training sessions and is a great 
way to learn more about web programming at a very low cost. 

c. Added Item: MAC-URISA Fall meeting will be held at the Rutgers Eco-Complex in 
Bordentown, NJ; date and subject TBD 

d. Added Item: MAC-URISA 2008 conference, previously held at Rutgers University, will be held 
at a new venue and will also be changing to a 2-day conference, 1-day workshop format. 

9. Old Business 

No old business was presented at this time. 

10. New Business 

No new business was presented at this time. 

11. Adjournment 

The IREG meeting was adjourned at 11:55 pm 

Materials Available at the Meeting 

• Potential FY 2009 Work Program Recommendations 
• Handout of DVRPC’s Special Program Websites 
• US Census Bureau: “Complete Count Committee Program: On the Road to the 2010 Census”  

Issued May 2007 
• APA: “InfoTEXT” Winter/Spring 2007 
• DVRPC: “DVRPC News” Spring 2007 

DVRPC fully complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes and regulations in all programs and activities. DVRPC’s website may 
be translated into Spanish, Russian, and Traditional Chinese online by visiting www.dvrpc.org. Publications and other public documents can be made 
available in alternative languages or formats, if requested. For more information, please call (215) 238-2871. 


